Province of Quebec
MRC of Bonaventure
Municipality of Hope Town

PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC CONSULTATION MEETING ON DRAFT REGULATION NO 2023-03 FROM THE MUNICIPALITY OF HOPE TOWN

ALL ELIGIBLE VOTERS WHO MAY BE INTERESTED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF HOPE TOWN'S DRAFT BY-LAW NUMBER 2023-03

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given by the undersigned:

THAT the City Council, following the adoption by resolution number 053-2023 at its regular meeting on April 5, 2023, of draft By-law number 2023-03 (By-law governing the demolition of buildings), will hold a public consultation meeting on April 26, 2023, starting at 7:00 p.m. at the council chambers of the municipality of Hope Town this, in accordance with the Law;

WHEREAS the object and consequence of this draft Regulation is to adopt the standards and provisions relating to the demolition of immovables, as described in sections 148.0.2 and following of the Act respecting land use planning and development (CQLR, c. A-19.1);

THAT this draft by-law applies to qualified voters throughout the territory of the Municipality of Hope Town;

THAT the zoning plans, describing the territory concerned by this draft By-law, may be examined at the office of the Municipality of Hope Town during regular business hours;

THAT during this public meeting, the mayor and the municipal planning inspector will explain the draft by-law and the consequences of its adoption and will hear the persons who wish to express themselves on them;

THAT this draft Regulation does not contain any provision specific to a Regulation subject to approval by referendum;

THAT this draft By-law is available for consultation at the office of the municipality, during regular office hours.

Given in Hope Town, this 17th day of April 2023.

Sylvie Francoeur Director General and Clerk-Treasurer